

No. 19-840

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
36 STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Counsel of Record
MARGARET M. DOTZEL
NICHOLAS M. DICARLO
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
ndicarlo@zuckerman.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE ACA’S SIGNIFICANT REFORMS
THAT MODERNIZED THE DELIVERY
OF HEALTH CARE IN THE UNITED
STATES WERE IGNORED BY THE
DECISIONS BELOW. 4

 A. THE ACA MADE FUNDAMENTAL CHANGES
 TO THE DELIVERY OF HEALTH CARE IN THE
 UNITED STATES, IMPROVING PATIENTS’
 LIVES AND SAVING TENS OF BILLIONS OF
 DOLLARS. 5

 B. THE ACA FURTHER REFORMED HEALTH
 CARE DELIVERY BY INVESTING IN THE HEALTH
 WORKFORCE, FOCUSING ON WELLNESS AND
 PREVENTION, AND CREATING HEALTH CARE
 QUALITY INITIATIVES. 11

 C. THE DECISIONS BELOW FAILED TO CONSIDER
 THE ACA’S TRANSFORMATIVE HEALTH CARE
 DELIVERY REFORMS. 14

II. THE ACA’S DELIVERY REFORMS ARE
SEVERABLE BECAUSE THEY ARE
WHOLLY INDEPENDENT OF THE
MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION. 16

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX:
DESCRIPTION OF INDIVIDUAL AMICIA-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	16
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	16

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 18091	18
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2551	14
§ 3001	9
§ 3008	10
§ 3011	13
§ 3021	6
§ 3022	7
§ 3023	8
§ 3025	10

§ 3133	14
§ 3501	13
§ 3509	13
§ 4001	12
§ 4103	12
§ 4106	12
§§ 5201–10	11
§ 5301	11
§ 5503	11
§ 5506	12
§§ 6301–02	13
§ 10201	14
§§ 10302–05	13
§ 10306	6
§ 10307	7
§ 10308	8
§ 10316	14
§ 10335	9, 14
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. S11905 (daily ed. Nov. 21, 2009).....	9, 22, 23
155 Cong. Rec. S11979 (daily ed. Nov. 30, 2009).....	23
155 Cong. Rec. S12019 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009)	22
155 Cong. Rec. S12355 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 2009)	23
155 Cong. Rec. S12461 (daily ed. Dec. 5, 2009)	21
155 Cong. Rec. S12836 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2009)	20
155 Cong. Rec. S13714 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2009)	20
156 Cong. Rec. H1891 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010).....	22
Agency for Health Care Research & Quality, <i>Center for Quality Improvement and Patient Safety</i>	13
<i>CBO's Estimates of the Budgetary Effects of the Center for Medicare & Medicaid Innovation: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Budget, 114th Cong. (2016)</i>	7

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Bundled Payments for Care Improvement (BPCI) Initiative</i>	8
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>CMS Innovation Center: Report to Congress (Dec. 2016)</i>	6
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Comprehensive Care for Joint Replacement Model</i>	8
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Hospital Readmissions Reductions Program</i>	10
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Hospital-Acquired Condition Reduction Program</i>	10
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Innovation Models</i>	6
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Shared Savings Program</i>	7
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>The Hospital Value-Based Purchasing Program</i>	9
Health Care Payment Learning & Action Network, <i>Health Care Payment Learning & Action Network</i>	7
Health Resources & Services Admin., <i>NHSC Service Commitments: COVID-19</i>	12

HHS Office of the Inspector General, <i>Medicare Shared Savings Program Accountable Care Organizations Have Shown Potential for Reducing Spending and Improving Quality,</i> OEI-02-15-00450 (Aug. 2017).....	8
Jason H. Wasfy et al., <i>Readmission Rates After Passage of the Hospital Readmissions Reduction Program: A Pre-Post Analysis,</i> ANNALS OF INTERNAL MEDICINE, Mar. 7, 2017	10
Nadia Chait & Sherry Glied, <i>Promoting Prevention Under the Affordable Care Act,</i> 39 ANN. REV. PUBLIC HEALTH 507 (2018)	13
Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Institute, <i>Patient-Centered Outcomes</i>	13
Press Release, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>CMS Announces Participants in New Value-Based Bundled Payment Model</i> (Oct. 9, 2018)	9
Sen. Max Baucus, <i>Call To Action: Health Reform 2009</i> (Nov. 12, 2008).....	20
Shannon Mace & Megan Dormond, <i>The Impact of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act on Behavioral Health Workforce Capacity: Results from Secondary Data Analysis,</i> Univ. of Mich. Sch. of Public Health (Mar. 2018)	12

Tevi D. Troy, <i>How the Government as a Payer Shapes the Health Care Marketplace,</i> American Health Policy Institute (2015).....	5
The Lewin Group, <i>CMS Bundled Payments for Care Improvement Initiative Models 2–4: Year 5 Evaluation & Monitoring Annual Report</i> (Oct. 2018)	9
Transcript of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Entitled the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act” (Continuation), Before the S. Comm. on Fin., U.S. Senate, 115th Cong. (Nov. 15, 2017)	17
